

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
CHARLES M. KUPPERMAN)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-3224 (RJL)
)	
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF)	
REPRESENTATIVES, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANT PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP’S MOTION
TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

President Donald J. Trump, in his official capacity as President of the United States, hereby respectfully moves to dismiss Plaintiff’s complaint pursuant to Rules 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure or for summary judgment pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. The relevant facts, authority, and arguments supporting Defendant’s motion are set forth in the accompanying (i) Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of Defendant President Donald J. Trump’s Motion to Dismiss or, in the Alternative, for Summary Judgment, (ii) Declaration of Matthias J. Mitman, and (iii) Defendant President Donald J. Trump’s Statement of Material Facts Not in Dispute. A proposed Order is attached.

Dated: November 14, 2019

Respectfully submitted,

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

JAMES M. BURNHAM
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ELIZABETH J. SHAPIRO
Deputy Director

JAMES J. GILLIGAN

Special Litigation Counsel

/s/ Andrew M. Bernie

ANDREW M. BERNIE (DC Bar No. 995376)

CRISTEN HANDLEY (MO Bar No. 69114)

STEVEN A. MYERS (NY Bar No. 4823043)

SERENA M. ORLOFF (CA Bar No. 260888)

Trial Attorneys

United States Department of Justice

Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch

P.O. Box 883

Washington, D.C. 20044

Telephone: (202) 616-8488

Fax: (202) 616-8470

Email: andrew.m.bernie@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for President Trump

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

)	
CHARLES M. KUPPERMAN,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	
)	
v.)	
)	No. 1:19-cv-03224 (RJL)
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,)	
<i>et al.,</i>)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP’S
MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Dated: November 14, 2019

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

JAMES M. BURNHAM
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ELIZABETH J. SHAPIRO
Deputy Branch Director

JAMES J. GILLIGAN
Special Litigation Counsel

ANDREW M. BERNIE (DC Bar No. 995376)
CRISTEN HANDLEY (MO Bar No. 69114)
STEVEN A. MYERS (NY Bar No. 4823043)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 5

LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO ADJUDICATE THIS CASE. 8

 A. Dr. Kupperman’s Claims Are Barred by Presidential and Sovereign Immunity..... 8

 B. Dr. Kupperman Lacks Standing..... 10

 1. Dr. Kupperman Faces No Credible Threat of Prosecution by the Executive Branch... 13

 2. Dr. Kupperman Faces No Credible Threat of Inherent Contempt..... 15

 3. Dr. Kupperman Faces No Credible Threat of a Justiciable Civil Enforcement Suit by the House. 16

 C. In Any Event, This Case is Moot..... 25

II. DR. KUPPERMAN IS ABSOLUTELY IMMUNE FROM PROCESS COMPELLING HIM TO TESTIFY BEFORE CONGRESS ABOUT HIS OFFICIAL DUTIES. 27

 A. Congress May Not Compel the President’s Immediate Advisors to Testify About Their Official Duties..... 27

 B. Dr. Kupperman Was an Immediate Advisor to the President to Whom Testimonial Immunity Applies. 36

 C. Dr. Kupperman Remains Immune From Compelled Congressional Testimony About His Duties. 39

 D. Individualized Assertions of Executive Privilege Are Not a Substitute for Testimonial Immunity..... 40

III. DR. KUPPERMAN FAILS TO STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION..... 42

 A. Dr. Kupperman Fails to State a Claim in Interpleader..... 42

 B. The Declaratory Judgment Act Does Not Supply a Cause of Action..... 44

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**The authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

CASES

Al-Aulaqi v. Obama,
727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 10

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001)..... 24

Ali v. Rumsfeld,
649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 5, 44

Allstate Assignment Co. v. Cervera,
2014 WL 12496902 (W.D. Tex. 2014)..... 43

Application of the U.S. Senate Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations,
655 F.2d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 42

Armstrong v. Executive Office of the President,
1 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 32

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 7

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton,
997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 30

Barnes v. Kline,
759 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 19

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 7

Bilski v. Kappos,
561 U.S. 593 (2010)..... 23

**Bowsher v. Synar*,
478 U.S. 714 (1986)..... 31

**Buckley v. Valeo*,
424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 19

Burke v. Barnes,
479 U.S. 361 (1987)..... 19

C & E Servs., Inc. of Wash. v. D.C. Water & Sewer Auth.,
310 F.3d 197 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 5, 44

Campbell v. Clinton,
52 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1999)..... 19

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 7

CF 135 Flat LLC v. Triadou SPV S.A.,
No. 15-CV-5345 (AJN), 2016 WL 1109092 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2016)..... 43

**Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for the Dist. of Columbia*,
542 U.S. 367 (2004)..... 27, 29, 30, 41

City of L.A. v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 12

**Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 2, 11, 12, 17

Clinton v. Jones,
520 U.S. 681 (1997)..... 29

Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform v. Holder,
979 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 24

Comm. on the Judiciary of the U.S. House of Representatives v. Miers,
542 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 29

Comm. on the Judiciary of the U.S. House of Representatives v. Miers,
558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 24, 28, 38

Commercial Union Ins. Co. v. United States,
999 F.2d 581 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 42

**Cox v. Louisiana*,
379 U.S. 559 (1965)..... 3, 14

Ctr. for Arms Control & Non-Proliferation v. Pray,
531 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 30, 33

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. McAleenan,
2019 WL 4228362 (D.D.C. Sept. 4, 2019)..... 7

**DeFunis v. Odegaard*,
416 U.S. 312 (1974)..... 26

Dugan v. Rank,
372 U.S. 609 (1963)..... 10

**Estate of Heiser v. Islamic Republic of Iran*,
807 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 5, 43

Fid. Brokerage Servs., LLC v. Bank of China,
192 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 42

**Franklin v. Massachusetts*,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 8, 9, 10

Glenclova Inv. Co. v. Trans-Res., Inc.,
874 F. Supp. 2d 292 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 43

**Gravel v. United States*,
408 U.S. 606 (1972)..... 35, 36

Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.,
527 U.S. 308 (1999)..... 25

Hall v. CIA,
437 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 26

**Harlow v. Fitzgerald*,
457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... *passim*

Howard v. Pritzker,
775 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 22

Hunter v. Federal Life Ins. Co.,
111 F.2d 551 (8th Cir. 1940) 11

In re Application of the U.S. Senate Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations,
655 F.2d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 22, 23

**In re Sealed Case*,
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... *passim*

**Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC*,
138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)..... 25

John Doe v. U.S. Parole Comm’n,
602 F. App’x 530 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 44

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Justice,
365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 28

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Secret Serv.,
726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 27, 28, 39, 32

*Kennametal v. Int’l Union, United Auto., Aircraft & Agricultural
Implement Workers of Am.*,
161 F. Supp. 362 (W.D. Pa. 1958)..... 44

Larsen v. United States Navy,
525 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 25

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.,
337 U.S. 682 (1949)..... 10

Loving v. Dep’t of Def.,
550 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 28

Loving v. United States,
517 U.S. 748 (1996)..... 33

Lovitky v. Trump,
No. 19-1454, 2019 WL 3068344 (D.D.C. July 12, 2019) 9

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)..... 28

McGrain v. Daugherty,
273 U.S. 135 (1927)..... 18

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007)..... 12

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Jacques,
396 F. App’x 709 (2d Cir. 2010) 43

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. (4 Wall) 475 (1866) 8

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... 29

Moore v. U.S. House of Representatives,
733 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 19

Nat’l Treas. Employees Union v. Nixon,
492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 9

NBC-USA Hous., Inc., Twenty-Six v. Donovan,
674 F.3d 869 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 25, 26

Newdow v. Bush,
391 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 9

Newdow v. Roberts,
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 8, 9

Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.,
433 U.S. 425 (1977)..... 28, 30, 39, 41

**Nixon v. Fitzgerald*,
457 U.S. 731 (1982)..... *passim*

Nixon v. Sirica,
487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... 18, 30

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
285 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 41

Powell v. McCormack,
395 U.S. 486 (1969)..... 25

Prop. of the People, Inc. v. Office of Mgmt. & Budget,
394 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 27, 28, 37

**Raines v. Byrd*,
521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... *passim*

**Reed v. Cty. Comm’r of Del. Cty., Pa.*,
277 U.S. 376 (1928)..... 24

Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel,
553 U.S. 851 (2008)..... 42

Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon,
366 F. Supp. 51 (D.D.C. 1973)..... 21

Senate Select Committee on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon,
498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 20, 41

Sierra Club v. Jackson,
648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 25

Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Organization,
426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 8

Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.,
339 U.S. 667 (1950)..... 44

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Tashire,
386 U.S. 523 (1967)..... 43

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 20

Stone v. Holder,
859 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 10

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 12

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 9

U.S. Ecology, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
231 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 7

**U.S. House of Representatives v. Mnuchin*,
379 F. Supp. 3d 8 (D.D.C. 2019)..... *passim*

U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty,
445 U.S. 388 (1980)..... 26

United States v. AT&T,
551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 20

United States v. Barry Fischer Law Firm, LLC,
No. 10 Civ. 7997 (TPG), 2011 WL 31545 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2011)..... 43

United States v. Johnson,
383 U.S. 169 (1966)..... 39

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983)..... 10

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 27, 29, 30, 34

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 11

Vanderlinden v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
137 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (D. Neb. 2001)..... 43

Viewhaven, Inc. v. Danon,
No. 85 Civ. 9603 (LLS), 1986 WL 6779 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 1986)..... 42

Walker v. Cheney,
230 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 18, 19

Walton v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
533 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 10

Water & Sewer Auth.,
310 F.3d 197 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 5, 44

Watkins v. United States,
354 U.S. 178 (1957)..... 18

**Whitmore v. Arkansas*,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 4, 12, 14

Zaidan v. Trump,
317 F. Supp. 3d 8 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 10

**Ziglar v. Abbasi*,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... 25

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 6..... 35

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 31

U.S. Const. art. II, § 4 31

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

2 U.S.C. § 192..... 3, 13, 22

2 U.S.C. § 194..... 13

2 U.S.C. § 288d..... 24

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1335..... 42

*28 U.S.C. § 1365..... 21, 22, 23, 24

*28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 5, 10, 44

28 U.S.C. § 2202..... 10

Pub. L. No. 93-190, 87 Stat. 736 (Dec. 18, 1973) 21

Pub. L. No. 94-574, 90 Stat. 2721 (Oct. 21, 1976)..... 21

Pub. L. No. 96-486, 94 Stat. 2369 (Dec. 1, 1980) 21

*Pub. L. No. 104-292, 110 Stat. 3459 (Oct. 11, 1996)..... 21

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1656 (1976)..... 22

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1756 (1978)..... 23

S. Rep. No. 95-170 (1977)..... 22

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 7, 42

Fed. R. Civ. P. 22..... 4, 41, 42, 43

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 7

EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

**Testimonial Immunity Before Congress of the Former Counsel to the President*,
<https://www.justice.gov/olc/opinion/file/1215066/download>..... *passim*

**Immunity of the Assistant to the President and Dir. of the Office of Political Strategy & Outreach from Cong. Subpoena,*
 38 Op. O.L.C. ___ (July 15, 2014) *passim*

**Whether the Department of Justice May Prosecute White House Officials for Contempt of Congress,*
 32 Op. O.L.C. 65 (2008)..... 13, 14

Assertion of Exec. Privilege with Respect to Clemency Decision,
 23 Op. O.L.C. 1 (1999)..... 31

Application of 28 U.S.C. § 458 to Presidential Appointments of Federal Judges,
 19 Op. O.L.C. 350 (1995)..... 13, 14

Prosecution for Contempt of Congress of an Executive Branch Official Who Has Asserted a Claim of Executive Privilege,
 8 Op. O.L.C. 101 (1984)..... 13, 14, 15

Exec. Order No. 8248, 4 Fed. Reg. 3864 (Sept. 12, 1939)..... 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1714 (3d ed. 2018)..... 42

Cong. Research Serv., *Cong.’s Contempt Power and the Enforcement of Cong. Subpoenas*
 (2017), <https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/RL34097.pdf> 15

Cong. Research Serv., *Cong.’s Contempt Power and the Enforcement of Cong. Subpoenas*
 (2012), <https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/RL/RL34097> 24

Harold C. Relyea,
The Executive Office of the President: A Historical, Biographical, and Bibliographical Guide
 6 (Harold C. Relyea, ed. 1997) 32

John R. Steelman & H. Dewayne Kreager, *The Exec. Office as Admin. Coordinator,*
 21 L. & Contemp. Probs. 688 (1956)..... 32

Wright & Miller, *Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1705*..... 44
